Robert P. Koch

WI N F I N STI T UT F President and Chief Executive Officer

December 26, 2006

Mr. John Manfreda

Administrator

Alcohol and Tobacco Tax and Trade Bureau
U.S. Treasury

650 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20226

Re:  Comments in Response to Notice No. 62
71 FR 42329 - July 26, 2006

Dear Mr. Manfreda:

Wine Institute is the trade association of California wineries with a membership of over 1,000
California wineries and affiliated businesses. WineAmerica is the national association of
American wineries with over 800 members in 48 states. Both organizations are committed to
sound public policy at all levels of government. and jointly submit these comments to Notice No.
62, in response to proposed regulations to mandate food allergen labeling for wines, distilled
spirits and malt beverages. We appreciate the additional time that was granted earlier in response
to Wine Institute’s request for an extension of the comment period.

These comments are presented in three parts:
l. Background - legal, scientific, and international aspects of allergen labeling.

| General Comments to Notice No. 62

A. Proposed Revisions to 27 CFR 4.32a. Suggested revisions and discussion. Our
discussion begins on page 9.

B. Proposed Revisions to 27 CFR 4.32b. Suggested revisions and discussion. Our
discussion begins on page 14.

C. Discussion of the International Impact of the Proposed Rule. Our discussion
begins on page 19.

I1. Responses to Specific Questions solicited in the NPRM. Our discussion begins on page
20.
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l. BACKGROUND: The Current Status of the Law, Proposed
Regulations, Science and International Efforts to Regulate
Allergen Labeling

In this section of our comments, we summarize the legal, scientific, and international
aspects of allergen labeling. TTB’s proposal attempts to remain faithful to the letter of
FALCPA, yet we note that the proposed regulations do not include the post-FALCPA
exception based on “cross-contact” that has already been embraced by the Food and
Drug Administration. We address ELISA kits and note that while there are very few
performance-tested methods for evaluating the presence of allergens in finished foods,
FDA has recognized and touted the value of testing with ELISA kits. We note recent
clinical work on allergenic effects from wine fined with protein-based fining agents
available from Australia, and similar work that is reaching a conclusion in Europe. The
Australian study concludes that wines fined with egg white, isinglass, and non-grape
tannins, present only an extremely low risk of anaphylaxis to fish, egg, and peanut-
allergic consumers.

We identify putative sources of allergens in wine, based on TTB’s winemaking
regulations. We note that virtually all wines are clarified, racked, and filtered prior to
bottling to remove sediment and processing aids.

TTB’s proposed regulations require the “Contains” statement when an ingredient or
wine fining agent that contains an allergen is used in wine production. We note that
labeling based on use is inconsistent with existing and proposed international
regulations in which the trigger for labeling is the presence of the allergen in the
finished product.

A. FALCPA — The Statute

The Food Allergen Labeling and Consumer Protection Act of 2004 (FALCPA) begins with a
statement of findings that estimate the number of allergy-susceptible individuals and the
difficulty that parents have in deciphering ingredient labels to determine whether food products
contain allergens. These findings suggest that the disclosure of allergens in foods should be
based on the presence of such allergens in the finished food, as that is where allergic consumers
would be exposed to the health risk. However, FALCPA requires that even flavorings, colors, or
incidental additives that bear or contain a major food allergen are also subject to the allergen
labeling requirements, FALCPA also provides for a procedure to exempt a product or ingredient
from labeling, but only when it is shown through notice or petition that no allergenic material
remains. Thus, under FALCPA, the event that triggers allergen labeling is the use of allergens in
processing rather than their presence in the final product, but the basis for an exemption from
allergen labeling is the absence of allergens in the ingredient or the final product.

The Food and Drug Administration explains that Congress passed the act to “make it easier for
food allergic consumers and their caregivers to identify and avoid foods that contain major food
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allergens.”* While allergic reactions are caused by exposure of susceptible individuals to

allergens, FDA follows the statute by taking an ingredient-by-ingredient approach to food
products which conditions the labeling of an allergen in a finished product based on the presence
in an ingredient. Further provisions allow ingredient manufacturers to submit either a petition or
notification to the Food and Drug Administration to obtain an exemption from the Act’s label
disclosure provisions. Of the seven exemption notices submitted as of December 18, 2006, FDA
has opposed six, with the status of the remaining notice pending.?

B. TTB’s Proposal — The Proposed Rule

FALCPA is self-executing and took effect for all food products under FDA’s jurisdiction on
January 1, 2006. FDA does not have implementing regulations, instead relying on the familiarity
of its policies on ingredient labeling, its past policies and procedures, and a series of publications
available online to provide compliance information to food producers under the agency’s
jurisdiction. TTB, on the other hand, published its NPRM at the same time it published voluntary
allergen labeling regulations® on July 26, 2006. It was on this date that alcoholic beverage
producers learned of TTB’s approach to FALCPA.

TTB’s proposed regulations provide for labeling requirements as well as for an exemption
procedure. As with the FDA petition and notice processes, the burden of qualifying for an
exemption still remains on the petitioner, but TTB’s proposed regulations authorize exemptions
for product classes as opposed to the ingredient-by-ingredient, notice and petition approach that
FDA has implemented. The proposed petition process affords TTB 180 days after the receipt of
the petition to make a decision on the petition, but the petition is deemed rejected if TTB fails to
make a written response within the 180 days.

Consistent with FDA’s approach, TTB does not propose threshold levels for any of the allergens.
Little is mentioned in the NPRM about the available analytical methods that are recognized as
being reliable indicators for the presence of the controlled allergens. Likewise, nothing is
mentioned about allergens that might end up in a finished product because of cross-contact.” In

L FDA’s web site contains a Consumer Qs and As at http://www.cfsan.fda.gov/~dms/alrgga.html
which further explains that 25% of sampled foods failed to list peanuts or eggs as ingredients on
the food labels although the foods contained these allergens.

2 See “Inventory of Notifications Received Under 21 USC 343(w)(7) for Exemptions from Food
Allergen Labeling” at http://www.cfsan.fda.gov/~dms/falnoti.html

® T.D. TTB-53; Re: Notice No. 62. 71 FR 42260, July 26, 2006.

* FDA [Added December, 2005] Is a major food allergen that has been unintentionally added to a food as the
result of cross-contact subject to FALCPA's labeling requirements?

No. FALCPA's labeling requirements do not apply to major food allergens that are
unintentionally added to a food as the result of cross-contact. In the context of food allergens,
"Cross-contact” occurs when a residue or other trace amount of an allergenic food is
unintentionally incorporated into another food that is not intended to contain that allergenic food.
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response to FALCPA, in July of 2006, FDA released a report to Congress analyzing ways that
cross-contact with allergens can be reduced or eliminated with good manufacturing practices; the
FDA released its cross-contact report in July of 2006.

C. The Federal Alcohol Administration Act

TTB’s wine labeling regulations are based on the Federal Alcohol Administration Act’s mandate
in 27 USC 205(e). This section of the FAA Act authorizes TTB to develop regulations that will
prohibit consumer deception and that will prohibit, irrespective of falsity, statements relating to
scientific matters that are likely to mislead the consumer, and that will provide the consumer
with adequate information as to the identity and quality of the products.

D. The “Cross-Contact” Exception to Allergen Labeling

Notwithstanding the “zero-threshold” restraints of FALCPA, FDA recognizes one exception to
the allergen disclosure provisions. FDA’s Final Guidance to Industry” describes FALCPA’s
“use”-based disclosure of allergens, but also notes that FALCPA’s allergen disclosure
requirements do not apply to major food allergens that are unintentionally added to a food as the
result of cross-contact, regardless of their presence in finished foods. In the context of food
allergens, "cross-contact” occurs when a residue or other trace amount of an allergenic food is
unintentionally incorporated into another food that is not intended to contain that allergenic food.
Cross-contact may result from customary methods of growing and harvesting crops, as well as
from the use of shared storage, transportation, or production equipment. In other words, although
an allergen might be present in a product through cross-contact, FDA’s opinion is that FALCPAt
does not require disclosure of the presence of the allergen.

E. Methods of Analysis for Testing for the Presence of
Allergens: The State of the Science

There are very few performance-tested methods for evaluating the presence of allergens in
finished foods. While FDA has collaborated with the Association of Official Analytical Chemists
(AOAC) on peanut test kits, resulting in recognized methods for testing for peanuts, there are no
such methods available to test for the presence of eggs, milk, wheat, or fish in wine. FDA has
touted the virtues of such test kits, stating: “Organizations that have limited laboratory facilities
such as research and industrial food operations are the likely users of these kits. For example, use

Cross-contact may result from customary methods of growing and harvesting crops, as well as
from the use of shared storage, transportation, or production equipment.

> “Questions and Answers Regarding Food Allergens, Including the Food Allergen Labeling and
Consumer Protection Act of 2004 (Edition 3) — Guidance for Industry.” This document is
available at the FDA web site at http://www.cfsan.fda.gov/~dms/alrguid3.html . [The web site
now contains “Edition 4”.]
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of these tests can assist organizations in rapidly determining whether their food processing
operations are adequate to prevent the inclusion of peanut products in foods declared to be
peanut-free. They can also use the tests to determine whether food processing plant cleanup
operations are sufficient to avoid cross-contamination and whether the finished product is
peanut-free.”®

Enzyme-linked immunosorbent assay (ELISA) test Kits exist for testing for egg, wheat, and milk.
These tests are not yet AOAC-approved. ELISA test kits use a biochemical technique to detect
the presence of protein from a given source in a sample (e.g. milk protein, egg protein). The Kits
depend on the use of antibodies raised to that protein but because the allergenic protein
component is generally only one part of the total protein used for raising antibodies, it cannot be
guaranteed that the kits will actually be sensitive to the allergenic protein itself. TTB’s proposed
exemption petition regulation requires that petitioners prove that a finished class of products
does not contain allergenic protein derived from the identified sources of food allergens.’

TTB has recently reported on its evaluation of commercially available ELISA-based kits for
protein fining agents in wine,. TTB stated that the results of its testing of ten wines known to
have been fined with egg with three different ELISA test kits demonstrated that while the kits
detected egg protein in control wine matrices spiked with a reference, the kits detected no egg
protein in any of the wine samples fined with eqgs.

F. Status of Clinical Data

There is a dearth of clinical data regarding allergenic effects from wine fined with protein-based
fining agents. Unlike other food allergies that have been more widely studied, we surmise that
the lack of even anecdotal data on adverse reactions to wine allergens is likely the reason for the
lack of study. Fining agents such as eggs and milk have been used in wine production for
millennia with few, if any, substantiated complaints from allergy sufferers. We are aware,
however, of a significant body of data that has been collected over the years by the Liquor
Control Board of Ontario (LCBO) that TTB should not ignore.®

As indicated in Dr. Soleas’ comments, the LCBO is one of the world’s largest retailers of
alcoholic beverages and imports products from over sixty countries, supporting a retail network
of more than 800 stores in the province of Ontario, Canada. In 2005, sales totaled approximately
$3.68 billion CDN. The LCBO, as part of its operations, also receives and investigates consumer

® FDA Talk Paper T03-72, October 30, 2003, “FDA Collaborates with AOAC To Gain Approval
of Peanut Test Kits for Food Products,” found at
http://www.fda.gov/bbs/topics/ ANSWERS/2003/ANS01258.html

" Interim section 27 CFR Section 4.32b and proposed 27 CFR Section 4.32b are virtually
identical, requiring proof that the product or class of product requesting the exemption either (1)
does not cause an allergic response that poses a risk to human health, or (2) does not contain
allergenic protein derived from one of the foods identified in FALCPA.

8 Specifically, please refer to TTB’s public comment number 28 submitted by Dr. George Soleas.
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complaints. Since 2000, the LCBO has recorded about 486,000 customer complaints. The LCBO
investigated about 1,300 of these complaints, and, of these, 337 were of an alleged illness-related
nature. Of the 337 investigated complaints, not one involved wine fining agents or production
practices .

While FALCPA is only now being implemented in the United States, Australian legislation
already requires the labeling of wines fined with potentially allergenic food proteins such as
casein, milk, egg white, and isinglass if there are detectable residual levels of the allergen
remain. This legislation prompted a scientific study at the Department of Immunology, Monash
University, in Melbourne Australia (Nutrition 22 (2006) 882-888).° In a double-blind placebo-
controlled trial to determine whether allergic reactions followed consumption of Australian
commercial wines fined using one or more of the targeted food proteins, the researchers
concluded that wines fined with egg white, or treated with isinglass or non-grape tannins
presented only an extremely low risk of anaphylaxis to fish, egg, and peanut-allergic consumers.
Additionally, the researchers concluded that consumption of milk protein-fined wine did not
induce anaphylaxis in a milk-allergic subject, at the same time expressing their difficulty in
locating milk-allergic consumers.

This double-blind, placebo-controlled challenge of sensitive individuals with wine fined with
food proteins is, in the researchers’ words, the “gold standard of diagnostic challenge for food
sensitivity.”

% “potential food allergens in wine: Double-blind, placebo-controlled trial and basophile
activation analysis,” Jennifer M. Rolland, Ph.D, Effie Apostolou, M.Sc, Kirsten Deckert R.N.,
Maria P. de Leon,Ph.D., Jo A. Douglass,M.D., lan N. Glaspole, Ph.D., Michael Bailey, Ph. D.,
Creina S. Stockley, M.Sc., M.B.A., and Robyn E. O’Hehir, Ph.D. Manuscript received
December 8, 2005; accepted June 6, 2006. Nutrition 22 (2006) 882-888.

19 The U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, National Institutes of Health, National
Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases, recognizes double blind food challenge as the “gold
standard.” On page 14 of a public document that serves as an overview of food allergy and
available at http://www.niaid.nih.gov/publications/pdf/foodallergy.pdf (NIH Publication No. 04-
5518), the National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases writes:

“The final method health care providers use to diagnose food allergy is double-
blind food challenge. This testing has come to be the “gold standard” of allergy
testing.”

“The advantage of such a challenge is that if you react only to suspected foods
and not to other foods tested, it confirms the diagnosis ...”

“In addition, this testing is difficult because it takes a lot of time to perform and
many food allergies are difficult to evaluate with this procedure. Consequently,
health care providers seldom do double blind food challenges.”
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The study represents the most recent and relevant clinical information on the allergenicity of
wine fining agents, so we are including a copy of the study with these comments. We are aware
that work of a similar nature is reaching a conclusion in Europe, and we understand that the
results will confirm and supplement those from the work done in Australia. .

G. Putative Sources of Allergens in Wine: The State of the
Product

Federal winemaking regulations authorize the use of certain materials and processes for the
treatment of wine.'* Among them, we have identified the following wine fining agents that are
potential allergen sources:

Allergen Authorized Material Regulatory Provisions

Egg Albumen (egg white): Fining agent May be prepared in a light brine 1 oz. (28.35 grams)
potassium chloride, 2 Ibs (907.2 grams) egg white, 1
gal. (3.785 L) of water. Usage not to exceed 1.5
gallons. Of solution per 1,000 gals. of wine..

Lysozyme: To stabilize wines from The amount used must not exceed 500 mg/L. FDA
malolactic acid bacterial degradation advisory opinion dated 12/15/93.
Milk Milk products (pasteurized whole, The amount used must not exceed 2.0 liters of

skim, or half-and-half) is authorized as | pasteurized milk per 1,000 liters (0.2 percent VV/V) of
either a fining agent for grape wine or wine. To remove off flavors, the amount used must
sherry or to remove off flavors. not exceed 10 liters of pasteurized milk per 1,000
liters (1 percent V/V) of wine.

Casein, potassium salt of casein: To GRAS per FDA opinions 02/23/60 and 08/25/61. 27
clarify wine CFR 24.243.

Fish Isinglass GRAS per FDA advisory opinion dated 02/25/85.

Winemaking agents such as eggs, milk, and isinglass are not interchangeable. A winemaker
makes a conscious decision to use a particular fining agent for the effect that it will have on the
wine. There are no suitable alternatives to these agents. Alumino-silicates such as bentonite, for
example, which is also authorized for the treatment of wine, are thus no substitute for milk or
egg in wine production.

Virtually all wines are clarified, racked, and filtered before being bottled to remove sediment and
processing aids.

1197 CFR 24.246, Materials Authorized for the Treatment of Wine and Juice
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H. International Efforts

In 1998, the Codex Alimentarius Committee on Food Labeling (CCFL) finalized proposed
changes to the Codex General Standard for the Labeling of Prepackaged Foods and advanced
them to the Codex Commission meeting in 1999 for adoption. At this meeting, the Codex
Alimentarius Commission adopted the proposed changes to that standard to incorporate a
recommendation that the presence of potentially allergenic substances in food should be
indicated on the label.*2

Member Governments of the Codex Alimentarius have since been working to incorporate these
recommendations into their national laws for labeling of foods, usually including alcoholic
beverages.

The first set of regulations requiring the presence of allergens in wine to be indicated on the label
was developed in Australia. Subsequently, provisions have been developed in the European
Union and the United States of America. Canada is actively considering regulations also. The
Australian*® and EU* allergen labeling provisions condition disclosure on the presence of
allergens in the finished product.

° * Xk k%

20 the changes (worded as follows), those foods that were associated with the majority of allergic reactions were
grouped into 8 categories - often referred to as the "Big 8":

"The following foods and ingredients are known to cause hypersensitivity and shall always be declared:

o Cereals containing gluten; i.e., wheat, rye, barley, oats, spelt or their hybridized strains and products of
these;

e Crustacea and products of these;

e Eggs and egg products;

e Fish and fish products;

e Peanuts, soybeans and products of these;

e Milk and milk products (lactose included);
e Tree nuts and nut products; and

o Sulphite in concentrations of 10 mg/kg or more."

13 See The Australia, New Zealand Food Standards Code, Standard 1.2.3: Mandatory Warning
and Advisory Statements and Declarations, attached as Exhibit A, particularly Clause 4.

14 See The EU Food Labeling Directive, 2000/13, attached as Exhibit B, which requires that food
be labeled to indicate the presence of listed allergenic substances.




Mr. John Manfreda
December 26, 2006 — Notice No. 62
Page 9 of 34

General Comments to Notice No. 62

This section is composed of three parts:

e Part A contains our comments and suggested revisions to proposed 27 CFR
Section 4.32a;

e Part B contains our comments and suggested revisions to proposed 27 CFR
Section 4.32b;

e Part C discusses the international impact of the proposed rule.

Wine Institute recognizes that FALCPA demands allergen labeling in conformity with its
stated goals. We also acknowledge TTB'’s regulatory responsibility to issue regulations
that incorporate the FALCPA goals into the alcoholic beverage labeling rules. However,
we believe that the TTB regulations should recognize that FALCPA represents the rare
instance where the requirements of the law are far ahead of the science that is
available to address its provisions.

Generally, we suggest several changes to the proposed regulations, including:

e Requiring labeling only when it is demonstrated that a major food allergen used
in the production of a wine remains in the finished wine;

e The codification of the *“cross-contact” exception that has already been
recognized by the Food and Drug Administration;

o The adoption of the “Processed With” statement for fining agents;

o For exemptions, the establishment of a standard of proof (preponderance of the
evidence) based on the best and reasonably available scientific evidence and
methods, and a statement of reasons for denial of a petition

We also discuss the international impact of the proposed regulations and specifically
discuss the conflict that arises when reconciling the proposed regulations with the
WTO Sanitary and Phytosanitary Agreement.
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A. Wine Institute Proposed Revisions to Section 4.32a:

Our changes to Proposed Section 4.32a are set forth below:

§ 4.32a Major food allergens.

(a) Definitions. For purposes of this section the following terms have the
meanings indicated.

(1) Major food allergen. Major food allergen means any of the following:

(i) Milk, egg, fish (for example, bass, flounder, or cod), Crustacean shellfish
(for example, crab, lobster, or shrimp), tree nuts (for example, almonds, pecans,
or walnuts), wheat, peanuts, and soybeans; or

(ii) A food ingredient that contains protein derived from a food specified in
paragraph (a)(1)(i) of this section, except:

(A) Any highly refined oil derived from a food specified in paragraph (a)(1)(i)
of this section and any ingredient derived from such highly refined oil; or

(B) A food ingredient that is exempt from major food allergen labeling
requirements pursuant to a petition for exemption approved by the Food and Drug
Administration (FDA) under 21 U.S.C. 343(w)(6) or pursuant to a notice
submitted to FDA under 21 U.S.C. 343(w)(7), provided that the food ingredient
meets the terms or conditions, if any, specified for that exemption.

(2) Name of the food source from which each major food allergen is derived.
Name of the food source from which each major food allergen is derived means
the name of the food as listed in paragraph (a)(1)(i) of this section, except that:

(i) In the case of a tree nut, it means the name of the specific type of nut (for
example, almonds, pecans, or walnuts);

(ii) In the case of Crustacean shellfish, it means the name of the species of
Crustacean shellfish (for example, crab, lobster, or shrimp); and

(iii) The names "egg" and "peanuts,” as well as the names of the different
types of tree nuts, may be expressed in either the singular or plural form, and the
term "soy", "soybean", or "soya" may be used instead of "soybeans".

(b) Cross-contact. “Cross-contact” occurs when a residue or other trace
amount of a food allergen is present on a food contact surface, production
machinery, or_is air-borne, and unintentionally becomes incorporated into a
product not intended to contain the allergen.

) (c) Labeling requirements. All major food allergens (defined in paragraph
(@)(2) of this section) used in the production of a wine_and that remain _in_the
finished wine, including major food allergens used as fining or processing agents,
must be declared on a label affixed to the container, except when subject to an
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approved petition for exemption described in 8 4.32b. For major food allergens
other than those used as fining or processing agent that remain in the finished
wines, the major food allergens declaration must consist of the word "Contains"
followed by a colon and the name of the food source from which each major food
[*42342] allergen is derived (for example, "Contains: egg").,For food allergens
used as fining or processing agents that remain in the finished wine, the major
food allergens declaration must consist of the word “Processed with” followed
by a colon and the name of the food source from which each major food
allergen is derived.

(d) The labeling requirements set forth in (c) do not apply to major food
allergens that are unintentionally added to food as a result of cross-contact..

(ee) Cross reference. For labeling requirements applicable to wines
containing FD&C Yellow No. 5 and sulfites, see 8 4.32(c) and (e).

(1) 4.32a(c): Allergen Labeling Should be Required Only
When It is Demonstrated That a Major Food Allergen Used
in the Production of a Wine Remains in the Finished Wine

We propose a change to the language in proposed 27 CFR Section 4.32a(c) so that labeling is
required not simply based on use, but is based on the presence of the allergen in the finished
wine. This change is supported by the language in FALCPA, the congressional record, and
statements by the Food and Drug Administration.

FALCPA’s congressional findings are based on the lack of adequate label information that
would convey the presence of allergens in food. It is the exposure of consumers to potential
allergens , and not simply the mere use of processing aids such as fining agents during
production, that concerned Congress. As stated by Hon. Michael K. Simpson in the House of
Representatives on July 22, 2004:

“The Food Allergen Labeling and Consumer Protection Act will make it easier for
people with food allergies to more easily identify a product’s ingredients. By
requiring food labels to list what, if any, of the eight major food allergens are
contained in a product, the bill will protect people with food allergies from the
risk of dangerous and even life-threatening reactions.” (emphasis added).

The House Report (Report 108-608) on S. 741 is consistent with this view:
Title Il of S. 741 is the Food Allergen Labeling and Consumer Protection Act. It

lays out a number of new requirements for the labeling of food in order to protect
consumers with food allergies. Specifically, food that contains one of the eight



Mr. John Manfreda
December 26, 2006 — Notice No. 62
Page 12 of 34

major food allergens (milk, eggs, fish, Crustacean shellfish, tree nuts, peanuts,
wheat, and soybeans) must list the food source from which the major food
allergen is derived either immediately after the list of ingredients or in parentheses
following an ingredient that contains a food allergen. (emphasis added).

The Senate Report on S. 741 (Calendar No. 431, Report 108-226), concurs, stating:

The major purpose of this legislation is to ensure that the major food allergens are
identified in plain English on food product labels. Members of this committee
have worked in a bi-partisan fashion to ensure that this legislation will provide
reliable, accurate, and clear allergen information on the food label. Title Il of S.
741, *“The Food Allergen Labeling and Consumer Protection Act of 2003’ will
assist food allergic consumers in identifying foods that contain major food
allergens. (emphasis added).

Finally, the Food and Drug Administration, in its FAQs on FALCPA, states that Congress passed
FALCPA “to make it easier for food allergic consumers and their caregivers to identify and
avoid foods that contain major food allergens.” (emphasis added).

As indicated in other portions of our comments, requiring allergen labeling merely on the basis
of use could lead to even further consumer confusion and would be inconsistent with existing
and proposed international regulations on allergen labeling. Wine Institute believes that a wine
product should have to contain an allergen to justify such a label declaration, and that requiring
labeling merely on the basis of use is inconsistent with the letter and spirit of the Act..

We argue consistently throughout our comments that TTB’s proposed regulation, which trigger
labeling based on the mere use of an allergen, are unjustified, inconsistent, and unfair, especially
when the purpose of the Act is to minimize exposure to allergens that are present in a finished
product, and not allergens that may simply have been used during production but which do not
remain in the finished product.

(2) 4.32a(b) and (d): TTB Regulations Should Codify a
“Cross-Contact” Exception

As we discussed earlier, FDA recognizes an exemption for cross-contact exposures. As TTB
moves ahead with rulemaking, we believe that the cross-contact policy of FDA should be
embodied in TTB’s allergen labeling regulations. FDA’s recently released report to the
Committee on Health, Education, Labor and Pensions of the US Senate and the Committee on
Energy and Commerce of the US House of Representatives (July, 2006) identifies several points
in the manufacturing process where cross-contact can occur. For beverages, FDA has identified

15 See FDA’s “Information for Consumers: Food Allergen Labeling and Consumer Protection
Act of 2004: Questions and Answers” found at http://www.cfsan.fda.gov/~dms/alrgga.html,
specifically FDA’s response to Question 2, Why Did Congress pass this Act?
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specific points and control practices. Cross-contact points identified are: filler, shared equipment,
storage tanks, blending, pumps, lines, pasteurization, homogenization, liquefiers, batch tanks.
Control practices used include: sanitation, scheduling, allergen testing, visual inspection, and
flushing.

TTB’s final regulations should acknowledge the results of this report, and include both a
definition and exemption for cross-contact exposures.

(3) 4.32a(c): TTB Regulations Should Provide for a
“Processed With” Statement for Fining Agents

The suggested changes to Section 4.32 include an alternative statement for processing aids and
fining agents. Wine Institute recommends requiring the statement “Processed With:” rather than
“Contains” because there may not be any processing aids remaining in the finished product after
bottling. As discussed below, requiring “Contains” is potentially misleading and harmful to
consumers.

FALCPA and the accompanying FDA guidance documents were not drafted to specifically
address the production processes and techniques that are used to remove fining agents from
wine. Wine fining agents are not intended to remain in the wine. Rather, they drop out of
solution, taking with them the materials they are targeted to remove from the wine. While a
winery may use a fining agent during wine production that might contain an allergen, the wine
will subsequently undergo further production steps to remove the allergen before bottling.

In drafting the proposed allergen labeling regulations, it is clear that TTB did not make a
distinction between presence and use.

In response to the concerns expressed by some wineries that they would be required to conduct
extensive and expensive laboratory analysis to determine allergen content, we note that mandatory
allergen labeling does not necessarily require producers to conduct any chemical analyses of their
products. Producers are aware of and usually keep extensive records of what materials, including
major food allergens, go into the production of an alcohol beverage. The producers therefore
would already know when the presence of a major food allergen ought to be declared. Thus, the
adoption of mandatory labeling requirements for major food allergens in alcohol beverages would
not require expensive laboratory tests of those alcohol beverages. 71 FR at 42333.

TTB’s proposed regulations require that a wine that has been treated with material containing a
target allergen must bear the appropriate allergen declaration that the wine “Contains” the
allergen.’ Yet, TTB’s proposed regulations implementing FALCPA must be reconciled with
TTB’s existing regulations regarding false and misleading label statements. TTB’s regulation at

18 Proposed 27 CFR Section 4.23(d) states: “If a major food allergen as defined in Section 4.32a
is used in the production of a wine, there shall be included on a label affixed to the container a
statement as required by that section.”
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27 CFR Section 4.39 prohibits any false or untrue statement, or even any statement that tends to
create a misleading impression irrespective of falsity.'’

Many consumers misinterpret food intolerance as food allergy. In one account, it is stated that
about 25% of the population believes that they are allergic to certain foods.™ Still others estimate
that about 33% of Americans believe that they have a food allergy,*® Consequently, mislabeling
wine as containing an allergen or allergens will have consequences beyond the very small
number of wine-consuming adults that have genuine allergies to the possible allergens in fining
agents.’ It may result in perpetuating the myth and misunderstanding of food allergies rather
than helping to convey useful information to those that need to read it. While it is convenient to
suggest that wineries label their products with allergen disclosure statements so that those with
allergies can make informed decisions, false information may unreasonably and unnecessarily
restrict the already limited choices available to the allergenic individual, causing relatively large
numbers of consumers who are at no risk to shy away from wine industry products.

This presents a major dilemma for wineries of all sizes. In order for a winery to be in compliance
with the TTB regulations requiring “Contains” labeling and not mislead consumers, the winery
not only must make the statement declaring the presence of an allergen, but must make sure that
the statement is true. As a result, we respectfully disagree with TTB’s belief that the proposed
allergen labeling requirements would not require expensive laboratory tests of those alcohol
beverages. A winery could not be sure that its allergen declaration is truthful unless it invested in
analytical testing.

1727 CFR 4.39, in part, states:

(a) Statements on labels. Containers of wine, or any label on such containers, or
any individual covering, carton, or other wrapper of such container, or any
written, printed, graphic, or other matter accompanying such container to the
consumer shall not contain:

(1) Any statement that is false or untrue in any particular, or that, irrespective

of falsity, directly, or by ambiguity, omission, or inference, or by the addition of

irrelevant, scientific or technical matter, tends to create a misleading impression.
8 At FamilyDoctor.Org at http:/familydoctor.org/340.xml : “FACT: Although 25 percent of
people think they’re allergic to certain foods, studies show that about only 8 percent of children
and 2 percent of adults have a food allergy.”
9 From the International Food Information Council Brochure, “Understanding Food Allergy””:
“Surveys show that about one-third of all adults believe they have food allergies. Yet true food
allergy is estimated to affect less than two percent of the population.”
2% |n Comment 22, Michael Muilenberg, an instructor and researcher for the Harvard School of
Public Health, submits that “approximately 2% of the population ... has verified food allergies.”
But Mr. Muilenberg’s general figure includes the entire population and all food allergies.
However, the more relevant data indicates that milk allergenic consumers represent about 0.3%
of the adult population, egg allergy about 0.2%, fish allergy about 0.4%.
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The proposed “Processed with” language is a more accurate description of the effect of fining
agents on the allergenic content of wine. Sensitive consumers would still be alerted to the
potential presence of an allergenic substance, and the distinction from “contains” would help all
consumer understand that the fining agent is not intended to be part of the final product.

B. Wine Institute Proposed Revisions to Section 4.32b:

Our suggested changes to proposed Section 4.32b are set forth below:

8 4.32b Petitions for exemption from major food allergen labeling.

(@) Submission of petition. Any person may petition the appropriate TTB
officer to exempt a particular product or class of products from the labeling
requirements of § 4.32a. The burden is on the petitioner to provide scientific
evidence (including the analytical method used to produce the evidence) that
demonstrates that the finished product or class of products, as derived by the
method specified in the petition, either:

(1) Does not cause an allergic response that poses a risk to human health; or

(2) Does not contain allergenic protein derived from one of the foods
identified in 8§ 4.32a(a)(1)(i), even though a major food allergen was used in
production. When demonstrating that a particular product or product class does
not contain allergenic protein as required by this section, proof of nonpresence
submitted based on the best and reasonably-available scientific method shall be
deemed adequate for approval if substantiated by a preponderance of the
evidence.

(b) Decision on petition. TTB will approve or deny a petition for exemption
submitted under paragraph (@) of thls sectlon in writing within 180 days of recelpt
of the petition. vide-a-w

tlme for deC|3|on bevond the 180 davs prescrlbed may be+s mutually agreed upon

by the appropriate TTB officer and the petitioner. All denials shall be
accompanied by a written statement that includes specific reasons for denial
and issued within the prescribed time limits including any mutually agreed
upon extensions. TTB may confer with the Food and Drug Administration (FDA)
on petitions for exemption, as appropriate and as FDA resources permit. TTB may
require the submission of product samples and other additional information in
support of the petition; however, unless required by TTB, the submission of
samples or additional information by the petitioner after submission of the
petition will be treated as the withdrawal of the initial petition and the submission
of a new petition. An approval or denial under this section will constitute a final
agency action.
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(c) Resubmission of a petition. After a petition for exemption is denied under
this section, the petitioner may resubmit the petition along with supporting
materials for reconsideration at any time. TTB will treat this submission as a new
petition for purposes of the time frames for decision set forth in paragraph (b) of
this section.

(d) Availability of information. (1) General. TTB will promptly post to its
public Web site, http://www.ttb.gov, all petitions received under this section as
well as TTB's responses to those petitions. Any information submitted in support
of the petition that is not posted to the TTB Web site will be available to the
public pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 552, except where a request for confidential treatment
is granted under paragraph (d)(2) of this section.

(2) Requests for confidential treatment of business information. A person who
provides trade secrets or other commercial or financial information in connection
with a petition for exemption under this section may request that TTB give
confidential treatment to that information. A failure to request confidential
treatment at the time the information in question is submitted to TTB will
constitute a waiver of confidential treatment. A request for confidential treatment
of information under this section must conform to the following standards:

(i) The request must be in writing;
(if) The request must clearly identify the information to be kept confidential,

(iii) The request must relate to information that constitutes trade secrets or
other confidential commercial or financial information regarding the business
transactions of an interested person, the disclosure of which would cause
substantial harm to the competitive position of that person;

(iv) The request must set forth the reasons why the information should not be
disclosed, including the reasons the disclosure of the information would prejudice
the competitive position of the interested person; and

(v) The request must be supported by a signed statement by the interested
person, or by an authorized officer or employee of that person, certifying that the
information in question is a trade secret or other confidential commercial or
financial information and that the information is not already in the public domain.

(1) 4.32b(a)(2): The TTB Regulation Should Establish a
Standard of Proof and Should Recognize Best and
Reasonably Available Scientific Evidence and
Methods

To allow for new developments in the ever-expanding analytical sciences, as well as to
accommodate wineries that are interested in submitting an exemption petition based on scientific
facts, we suggest a change to the regulations that would allow petitions to be based on “best and
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reasonably available scientific methods” and that the burden of proof when demonstrating the
absence of allergens be established as the “preponderance of the evidence.”

The standard of proof applicable to most disputed factual issues is the “preponderance of
evidence” standard. FALCPA does not mention a standard of proof, and while Congress had the
opportunity to set more stringent standards, it did not do so. Judicial decisions show that courts
are reluctant to create standards of proof that are more demanding than the “preponderance of
evidence” standard (See Huddleston v. United States, 485 U.S. 681 (1988)).

We assert that a standard of proof is essential and should be embodied in the final regulations, as
much of the evidence submitted in support of allergen labeling for alcoholic beverages is
anecdotal.

By including provisions that permit exemption petitions, Congress must have intended that food
ingredient manufacturers would be able to meet their burden of proof using best and reasonably
available scientific methods. Congress would not have intended exemption petitions to be futile
scientific exercises that result in systematic agency denials based on findings of “insubstantial
evidence.” Thus, the TTB regulations should allow the “best and reasonably available scientific
methods to be used to demonstrate non-presence of a potential allergen. This language would
allow for the automatic adoption of approved methods as soon as they are approved so long as
the testing method is reasonable and not beyond the reach of the wine industry.

We request this change because the current state of analytical science rests with ELISA test Kits.
However, current ELISA test kits are not necessarily sensitive specifically to the allergenic
protein component in a given food such as egg. Wine Institute asserts that the absence of any
detected protein with an ELISA kit should create the presumption that the allergenic component
is absent, even if the kit may not be sensitive to that precise component of the total protein. If no
protein is detected with an ELISA Kkit, in all probability the allergenic component must also be
absent. In seeking this change to the regulation, we are asking TTB to accept the current state of
scientific analysis. As we indicated earlier, FDA has recognized the utility of ELISA kits and
implied that a negative ELISA test result indicates absence of contamination with a given
potential allergen.

As with the sulfite disclosure regulation, and as TTB becomes comfortable with recognized
scientific methods, the wine industry would accept changes to the regulations that incorporate
AOAC-approved, reasonably available methodology and detection limitsdetectability levels. We
would urge that TTB continue work on establishing threshold levels for allergens and revise their
regulations accordingly.

In its discussion of the proposed regulations, TTB quotes Dr. Elizabeth TePas’ position that
allergens used as fining agents be disclosed:

“While most food allergic individuals are not going to react to the minute amounts of allergen
found in some alcoholic beverages, those who are extremely sensitive can have life-threatening
reactions.” She suggested that until thresholds are scientifically established and affordable and
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reliable testing is available, both allergens used as primary ingredients and allergens used as fining
and processing agents should be disclosed on the label. 71 FR at 42335.

Wine Institute disagrees with the premise that one must label for the presence of an allergen
based simply on the use of an allergenic fining agent until science and regulators “catch up” by
developing thresholds and tests specific to each allergen. Based on FDA'’s longstanding efforts
to develop ELISA Kits for peanuts, the likely standardization of testing kits specific other
allergens can be predicted and measured in terms of years rather than months. Threshold levels,
as well, will rely on clinical data that may not be compiled for years to come, if at all.

As noted above, Wine Institute submits that wineries should be able to qualify for an exemption
by using tests such as ELISA, even though the test is not specific to the allergenic component
protein, Any other conclusion would render the exemption provisions devoid of meaning, a
result that Congress must not have intended.

Wine Institute also submits that anecdotal evidence alone should not be sufficient to deny a
petition for an exemption. TTB’s NPRM, FALCPA’s public comments, and the previous public
comments to TTB are replete with anecdotal evidence. Anecdotal evidence is notoriously
unreliable and in some cases is tantamount to hearsay. Such evidence is clearly unscientific, and
uninvestigated claims of adverse reactions should be weighed accordingly. Costly labeling
requirements cannot be justified based merely on such evidence.?

Anecdotal evidence of allergic reactions to wine runs counter to the stronger and more
convincing historical evidence that the use of fining agents in wine production has resulted in no
substantiated allergen complaints. Milk, eggs and isinglass have been used in winemaking for
millennia. In 1675, Walter Charleton, describing the “Mystique of Vintners”, recommends
beaten whites of eqg, milk and isinglass for fining.
(http://home.btconnect.com/ntruman/wine/ancientcraft.html). Other references to this subject
indicate that wine clarification practices were in use at the time of the Roman Empire.
Consequently there are quite literally 2 millennia of experience in the use of these substances in
winemaking and in all that time, no objectively validated instances are known of severe allergic
reactions to wines treated with these materials.

Wine Institute believes that anecdotal evidence concerning allergic reactions to fined wines is
unreliable. In light of the special burdens placed on wineries as well as others seeking an
exemption from allergen labeling, anecdotal evidence should be dismissed in the presence of
scientific evidence to the contrary. Anecdotal evidence may well contribute to the overestimation

171 FR at 42333,for example: “A consumer explained that some beverages have caused her
to break out in a mild rash, and she feels that knowing what ingredients are present in these
beverages would help her know what drinks to avoid. A Canadian consumer commented that she
has an anaphylactic allergy to eggs, and she stated that she considers it very dangerous to drink
alcohol beverages at all due to the fact that no allergen information is currently identified on
alcohol beverages.”



Mr. John Manfreda
December 26, 2006 — Notice No. 62
Page 19 of 34

of allergen-sensitive individuals in the United States, and should not outweigh scientific
evidence or be the main basis for denial of an exemption petition.

As indicated earlier, peer-reviewed, stringent studies performed in Australia demonstrated that
allergic individuals did not react to wines that had previously been fined with milk, eggs or
isinglass according to good manufacturing practices (J. M. Rolland et al. Nutrition 22 (2006)
882-888). TTB’s own studies with egg-detecting ELISA kits and further research studies that are
about to be completed in the EU and in the USA will shortly add to the body of objective
scientific data on this subject.

(2) 4.32b(b): TTB Should Provide A Statement of
Reasons for Denial of a Petition for Exemption

We also suggest that the proposed regulation should require TTB to provide a written statement
of its reasons for denial of an exemption petition. We support TTB’s proposed provisions that
allow for resubmission of an exemption petition, but such procedures only create a vicious circle
of submission and resubmission unless the petitioner can be responsive to the reasons for the
denial. We note, as well, that the FDA posts its written responses to ingredient manufacturer
notices, so such a regulatory change i